Peartree Spring Primary School Newsletter — 21/01/2022

School Meals

KS2 children - The price of a school meal 1s charged at £2.60 per day,
£13.00 per week, unless your child is in receipt of Free School Meals.
Ordering your child’s lunches and payments are to be made via
Schoolgrid. Please note - children’s meals MUST be paid for in
advance, unless you have set up a direct debit with Schoolgrid.

Special Dietary Requirements - Please be advised that if your child has
any special dietary requirements, you will need to apply for a special
menu for your child directly through Hertfordshire Catering Limited
(HCL). Special menus available include Dairy Free, Vegan, Egg Free &
Vegetarian, Pork Free, Beel Free, Beel & Pork Free and Pescetarian.

To apply, simply go to https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk

REMINDER - Due to some of our children having severe nut allergies,
please do not put items in your child’s packed lunch box that contains
nuts, this includes Nutella.

PE Noticeboard

Schools Games Value Award - Fach week a class
receives a certificate for showing the best School
Games Value. This term we are focusing on
Honesty. This week it has been awarded to
Savannah Class. Well done!

() ‘Walk to School Travel Award - This week the Walk to
—

Let’s continue to be active.

School travel award goes to Year 1. Well done everybody -

Science and Technology Week - A special thank you goes to Mrs Dean, Miss White, Miss
Duffett and Mr Cawley for organising this event. The children enjoyed taking part in various

activities throughout the week. A YouTube link was sent to parents yesterday, so you can view the event.

d Parking - Please may we remind parents to be mindful of our local residents when parking outside
school. Please do not park in front of driveways especially in Lower Sean. Thank you for your

support.

Children’s Medication - If your child requires any medication during the school day, please remember
to take it to the school office where you will be asked to complete a medication form. Please do not give

any medication to the class teachers. Thank you.

School Uniform - A reminder that our uniform policy states that all children must have a pair of black shoes AND
a pair of trainers for outdoor play and PE in school every day. Please ensure your child has the necessary footwear

to be able to take part in all outdoor activities.

PE kits - Please ensure your child has a PE kit with them every day, school logo t-shirt and navy shorts for indoor PE.

In the winter months, we ask that you provide your child with plain navy tracksuit bottoms as well as navy shorts.

&5 Collection of children - A reminder that if you make arrangements for someone to collect your
<
child, you must inform the school office. We will not allow children to be collected by other parents

if we haven't been informed directly.

Year 4 swimming - A reminder that Year 4 children go swimming on the following days:

Monday (am) - Thames Class Thursday (pm) - Nile Class Friday (pm) - Amazon Class

Dinner Money - We have a number of children with outstanding dinner money debts. Please login to SchoolGrid

and clear any outstanding dinner money before your child has any further meals.

Star of the Week Assembly - A reminder that the Star of the Week Assembly starts at 10.15am every Friday via
Livestorm. Please login to Livestorm using your details when you first registered and you will be able to see the list

of events that you can join/view.



https://specialmenu.hcl.co.uk/

January 2022

Mon

Tues

Thurs

Fri

24

25

27

28

Thames Class
swimming (am)

Thames Class
Assembly @ 9.15am via
Livestorm

Nile Class
swimming (pm)

Star of the Week
Assembly @ 10.15am
via Livestorm

Amazon Class
swimming (pm)

31

Thames Class
swimming (am)

February 2022

Mon

Tues

Thurs

Fri

1

3

4

Amazon Class
Assembly @ 9.15am via
Livestorm

Nile class
swimming (pm)

Star of the Week
Assembly @ 10.15am
via Livestorm

Amazon Class
swimming (pm)

7

8

10

11

Thames Class
swimming (am)

Pyrenees Class
Assembly @ 9.15am via
Livestorm

Savannah Class
Assembly @ 9.15am via
Livestorm

Nile class
swimming (pm)

Star of the Week
Assembly @ 10.15am
via Livestorm

Dress to Impress Day in
aid of Mental Health
(more details to follow
soon)

Amazon Class
swimming (pm)

4l

Whole School Attendance (%)

Ist
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
8th

9th

9th

10th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th

Rainforest
Butterfly
Rockies
Nile
Caspian
Savannah
Java
Hedgehog
Coral
Squirrel
Rainbowtfish
Jellyfish
Starfish
Thames
Bumblebee
Ladybird
Pyrenees
Amazon
Alps
Rabbits

Desert

98.8%
98.5%
97.3%
97.9%
96.4%
96.2%
95.9%
95.7%
95.7%

95.69%
95.69%
95550
95.5%
94.7%
93.8%
93.69%
92.9%
92.5%
92.2%
90.29%
87.5%
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Rabbit
Elijah M-H

for being so enthusiastic when learning about
space and building a lovely rocket with his
peers.

Butterfly
Mahi C

for her incredible enthusiasm in every
Phonics lesson.

Jellyfish
Esme B

for her amazing work in English thinking of
synonyms she could use in her writing.

Desert
Kaitlyn K

for her super work this week looking at
column addition and subtraction.

Amazon
Loule G

for his amazing mathematical skills in

multiplying and dividing different
o numbers by 100.

Caspian
Emmanuella A-A

for settling well into Peartree and trying her
best in everything she does.

Alps
Leo B

for his enthusiasm and effort in his science
learning this week.

Stars of the Week

Squirrel
Freya W

for coming up with a fantastic conclusion
of our experiment, using lot of our key
words.

Bumblebee
Ellis S

for the concentration and determination
he showed in his yoga poses in our PE
sessions.

Ramnbowfish
Mia S

for writing wonderful descriptive
sentences about Space, using expanded
noun phrdses

Rainforest
James A

for his fantastic use of prepositions,
adverbs and subordinating conjunctions
in his English Writing.

Nile
Josiah B

for his wonderful work on multiplying
and dividing by 100.

Coral
Noah M

for his fantastic extended metaphors 1
his poem about the Sun.

Pyrenees
Malachi B

for creating suspense and dtmosphere
within his writing!
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Hedgehog
Sebastian V

for taking his time with his writing to produce
excellent work. Concentrating on spelling of
words and letter formation.

Ladybird
Flavius F

for working really hard with his handwriting
and letter formation.

Starfish
Asha H

for asking insightful questions about space.

Savannah
Hamish G

for pushing himself when regrouping
=it

for working exceptionally hard in all lessons

Birthdays

Reception -
Year 1
Year 2 - Jenson CD
Year 3 - Philip R
Year 4 - Leila R, Harley R-P, Aston T-M
Year 5 - Jayme C
Year 6 - Sonny-Lee D, Oliver P

TT Rockstar/Monster Phonics Star
'

Year R - Sienna S, Logan J, Zoe M
Year 1 - Daisy P-K, Kyrie S, Jaxson H
Year 2 - Jessica R, Esme B, George C

Year 3 - Phocbe H, Alicia N, Joshua F
Year 4 - Adam D, Lenny E, Lilly A
Year 5 - Muhammad A, Jess H, Ashton L
Year 6 - Leona B, Archie S, Reuben D

and for being a kind and caring friend.

e




